/‘\ ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

September 22, 1997

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor :

Alameda, California 94502 10-229-04-001

Subject:  Case Closure Submittal
. Kaiser Mosswood Building
3505 Broadway, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Kaiser Eoundation Health Plan, Alisto Engineering Group is pleased to submit
this case closure submittal report for the Kaiser Mosswood Building, 3505 Broadway,
Qakland, California.

Please call me at (510) 987-4050 if you have questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

/7
\_Lg"Z/"‘/? 7&61
Brady Nagle
Project Manager

cc: Eddy So, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mark Zemelman, Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.
John Eckmann, Kaiser Founda’gion Health Plan, Inc.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan retained Alisto Engineering Group to prepare a case closure
submittal for the Kaiser Mosswood Building, 3505 Broadway, Oakland, California. A site
vicinity map is shown in Figure 1. The Case Closure Summary form, developed by the
RWQCB to assist in the case closure request process, is included as. Appendix A.

On June 24, 1996 and January 3, 1997, Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. requested the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approval for case closure. This
submittal was prepared to facilitate the case closure review process by the local and state
regulatory agencies, in accordance with the letter of Alisto to the ACHCSA dated August 6,
1997.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

The Kaiser Mosswood Building is on the northwest side of Broadway, immediately northeast
'of the Highway 580 overpass in Oakland, California. Adjacent to the building is Mosswood
Park, which is comprised primarily of irrigated lawn and landscaping. At present, the only
underground storage tank at the site is for oil storage, which is located by the garage
entrance. Photographs of the site taken on August 5, 1997 are presented in Appendix B.

A sensitive receptor survey was conducted to identify surrounding facilities or environmental
features that may be affected by or may have an effect on subsurface conditions at the site.
" The sensitive receptor survey is included in Appendix A’

3.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND

A brief summary of assessment and source removal activities.completed to date at the site is
presented below.

3.1 Assessment Activities

In February 1989, Kaiser discovered a leak in the pumping mechanism controlling the flow
from the two underground gasoline storage tanks at the site. The capacities of the
underground storage tank were 4000 and 7000 gallons. Gasoline was observed in a
transformer vault within the basement of the building (Levine-Fricke, 1992).

After discovering the release, Kaiser removed all petroleum fuel from each tank and
conducted a soil gas survey to assess the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the '
subsurface. The soil gas survey detected petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the
underground fuel tanks and the transformer vaults. The survey results were then used to
determine the locations for groundwater monitoring wells (Levine-Fricke, 1989).

On September 30, 1989, Groundwater Monitoring Well LF-1 was installed adjacent to and

within the backfill of the underground gasoline storage tanks. On November 6, 1989, Wells
LF-2 and LF-3 were installed in the public right-of-way of Broadway, and on April 10, 1990,

N
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Well LF-4 was installed west of the underground tanks in an easement (Levine-Fricke, 1990).
In December 1990, an additional well, LF-5, was installed in the fuel tank cavity to expedite
removal of free product from the groundwater (Levine-Fricke, 1992)..

Before removal of the underground gasoline tanks, Monitoring Wells LF-1 and LF-5 were
destroyed on February 3, 1992. A replacement well, LE-5A, was installed within the former
tank backfill,

Analysis of soil samples collected during momtormg well installation detected petroleum
hydrocarbons at concentrations of up t&*870" “i‘i‘(ﬂIi‘g?E%vs@péfﬁl?ﬂﬁ‘gﬁﬁf* gykgytotal petroleum:
hydrocarbon as gasoline (1 m% angOBTRE/AGEBRNZENe. The results of soil sample
analysis are presented in ol ‘ \

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells for analysis beginning in
November 1989. From the fourth quarter 1990 until the fourth quarter 1992, groundwater
monitoring was conducted on a quarterly basis and then semiannually until the fourth
quarter 1995. The highest concentrations of dissest¥&d phase petro eummil rocarbons ™
detected were%@@%éﬁ%@ﬁf&%“éﬁﬁ%ﬁ@@/ 1) TPH-G in LF~5A in August 1994 and Sf0uagd,

benzene in LF-2 in March 1992 (Alisto, 1996).

Separate-phase product had been observed in Monitoring Well LE-1 and LFE-5 at initial
thicknesses of up t@8BERIEEEs Product was removed on a weekly basis from LF-1, and by
December 1991, product thickness was reduced to 0.2 foot. After tahkiremoval in February
1992, product was no longer observed in the former tank backfill well, LF-5A.
Approximately 206 gallons of product and product/water mixture was recovered from
Monitoring Wells LE-1 and LF-5. A summary of product thickness and product removal
efforts are swunmarized in Table 3.

3.2 Source Removal/Abatement

Activities completed at the site to remove the source of petroleum hydrocarbons to soil and
groundwater and remediate residual petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface included the
following;:

* Removal of two underground gasoline storage tanks in February 1992.

* Recovery of approximately 206 gallons of product and product/water mixture from
Monitoring Well LF-1 on a weekly.basis and as necessary from LF-5.

+ Each of the groundwater monitoring wells at the site was purged of approximately 3

casing volumes. To date, an estimated 800 gallons of purged groundwater has been
removed from the site.

10158-5-7 /102494 2
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4.0 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is in the Quaternary alluvium consisting of unconsolidated nonmarine sediments at
approximately 80 feet above mean sea level, as shown on Figure 1. Subsurface material
encountered at the site during subsurface investigations generally consisted of interbedded
clayey silt and sand with occasional sandy gravel to approximately 5 feet below grade.
Underlying these materials was primarily sandy gravel to gravelly sand to depths of
approximately 12 feet. Silty to sandy clay was observed from about 12 feet below grade to
the total depth of the borings (Levine-Fricke, 1990). The available boring logs and well
completion diagrams are included in Appendix C.

The groundwater gradient at site as interpreted from groundwater elevation data has
consistently been in an easterly to southeasterly direction. The groundwater gradient
magnitude, as calculated from the December 13, 1995 groundwater monitoring event, was
0.10 in a southeasterly direction. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as interpreted
from the results of the December 13, 1995 monitoring event are shown on Figure 2.

5.0 RATIONALE FOR CASE CLOSURE/NO FURTHER ACTION STATUS
Justification for case closure and no further action status for this site is as follows:

¢ The two former gasoline storage tanks were removed in February 1992, during which
the ongoing source of separate-phase product appears to have been eliminated

* TPH-G and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX} have not been
detected in samples collected from Wells LF-3, LF-4, and LF-5A in the last four
quarters. TPH-G and BTEX have not been detected in the sample collected from LF-2

in the last two quarters. :

» Since August 1994, TPH-G, benéene, and ethylbenzene have been detected on only
one event at concentrations of 170, 3.8, and 3.3, respectively. Chemical concentrations
have declined since the August 1991 sampling event.

*» Groundwater is not considered suitable or potentially suitable for a municipal or
domestic water supply.

* The site does not appear to represent a significant threat to human health or a risk to
the environment. “

r
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING
KAISER MOSSWOOD BUILDING
3505 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-229

BORING

DEPTH

TPH-G B T E X LAB
ID (feet) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg)
LF-1 81085 -— 0.004 0.003 ND<(.001 0.004 M-T
0.200 -
LF-1 27.0t0 275 0.037 0.120 0.025 0.120 M-T
1.300 —
LF-2 90t09.5 0.11 0.260 0.059 0.330 M-T
8.00 -
LF-2 14010145 - @ @ 007"/ osm0) . mT
3.900 s - v
LF-3 12.0t0 12.5 - 0.003 0017 ND<0.001 ND<0.003 M-T
. 0.600
ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram
M-T Med-Tox Associates, Inc.

F\02\10-229229-4-15.WQ2

10-Sen-97

Pace 1



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

KAISER MOSSWOOD BUILDING
3505 BRCADWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NC. 10-229

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION () (ugh  (uoh  (ugh)  (uod  (ugh
MONITORING ~ (Feel) {Feey) {Feet) (Feat)

LF-1 03/01/91 98.38 1687 050 8189 — — - - - —

LF-1 061 4/91 9838 16.88 043 81.82 - - - - — —

LF-1 08/13/91 98.38 18.05 2438 8212 - — — — — —

P4 (o) 11t 9838 1803 015 80.46 — - - - - —

LF-2 11/01/89 9685 - - — 200 17 5 1 18 BCA
LF-2 10/01/90 96.85 — - — 810 240 20 9 420 BCA
LF-2 0a/01/91 96.85 15.00 - 81.85 230 100 7.1 38 a5 BCA
LF2 (d 030101 96.85 - - - 230 110 65 44 ar BCA
LF2 05/17/91 96,85 - - - 510 160 95 58 20 BCA
LF2 (& 05791 9585 — - — 500 160 9.4 58 20 BCA
LF-2 06/14/91 96.85 15.25 - 81.60 310 35 6.4 3z 41 BCA
F2 (4 0sM41 9685 - - - 330 37 7 37 a7 BCA
LF2 08/13/91 96,85 15.18 — 51.67 800 280 33 38 100  BCA
LF2 (&) osMaml 96.85 - — - 570 210 22 28 72 BCA
LF-2 11A14/91 96,85 16.23 - 80.62 — - - — - -

LF-2 11/28/91 96.85 - — - 800 280 17 34 12 BCA
LF2 (@ 112801 9685 - — - 570 250 14 31 11 BCA
LF-2 03/10/02 9685 13.40 - 83.45 - — - - — —

LF-2 03/27/92 96.85 - - - 250 0 19 18 71 BCA
LF2 (d  oame7se 9685 - - - 290 é]g?/ 23 22 85 BCA
LF2 06419/02 9% 85 1482 - 8203 1200 Tan 24 36 41 BCA
LF-2 00/09/92 96.85 1542 — 81.43 420 81 33 17 59 B8CA
LF-2 12/02/52 96.85 1534 — 81.51 560 120 4 28 69 BCA
LF2 06/268/93 96,85 1369 - 83.16 600 77 2 28 4 AEN
LF2 12/07/93 95.85 14,61 - 82.24 400 22 9 15 ND<2  AEN
LF-2 08/19/84 06.85 1457 - 82.28 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0OS ND<05 MCA
LF-2 03/06/05 06.85 11.09 - 85.76 170 38 NDO5 33 ND<«S5 MCA
LF-2 12/13/05 96.85 1382 — 8323 ND<S0  ND<O5 ND<O5 ND<O5 085  MCA
QC1 (g) 121305 — - — — ND<S0 ND<05 NDDS ND<05 091  MCA

PAGE 1
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITCRING AND SAMPLING

KAISER MOSSWOOD BUILDING
3505 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-229

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPHG B T E X LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b}  (ugh) (ugh  {ugh) (ugh {ugh
MONTORING (Feel) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

LF-3 11/01/89 95.96 - — — ND<0.1 ND<05 ND<10 ND<0OS5 ND<20 MT

LF-3 16/01/90 95.96 - — — ND<S0 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<O5 BCA
LF-3 03/01/01 95.96 1399 — 8197 ND<50 ND<0S ND<0S ND<05 ND<O5 BCA
LF-3 06/14/91 95.96 14,00 — 81.96 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 BCA
LF-3 08/13/01 9596 15.18 - 80.78 ND<S0 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 BCA
LF-3 1111/01 9596 15.63 — 80.33 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 BCA
LF-3 03/10/02 9596 12.66 - 83.30 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0:5 ND<05 ND<0O5 BCA
LF-3 06/19/92 9596 14.10 - 81.88 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<O5 ND<05 BCA
LF-3 09/09/92 95.96 14,83 - 81.13 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0OS5S BCA
LF-3 12/02/62 95.98 14.90 - 8106 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 BCA
LF-3 06/268/93 95.95 13.16 — 82.80 ND<50 20 ND<O5 ND<05 ND<02 AEN
LF-3 12/07/93 95.96 14.56 - 81.40 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<02 AEN
LF3 08/19/04 9596 14.14 — 8182 ND<SD ND<0S ND<«(5 ND<0O5 ND<05 MCA
LF3 03/06/95 9596 10.57 - 865.39 ND<50 ND<05 075 ND<0.5 ND<05 MCA
LF3 12/13/95 9596 1314 - 82.82 ND<S0  ND<05 ND<05S ND<05 ND<05 MCA
LF-4 10/01/90 99.35 - — — ND<50 MND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<G5 BCA
LF-4 03/01/91 9935 11.39 - 87.96 ND<50 ND<05 MND<05 ND<05 ND<05 BCA
LF-4 04/01/H 99.35 - - - ND<50 ND<03 07 03 18 BCA
LF-4 05/17/91 99.35 - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0S ND<O5 BCA
L.F-4 0614/01 99.35 11.87 - 87.48 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 BCA
{F4 08/13/91 99.35 1226 - B7.09 ND<S0 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 BGA
LF-4 11113 99.35 12,30 - 87.05 ND<S0 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0OS5 BCA
LF4 11/28/91 99.35 - - — ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 BCA
LF-4 03/10/92 99.35 10.66 — 88.69 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<G5 BCA
LF4 03/27/92 9935 — - ND<50 ND<05 06  ND<0O5 ND<05 BCA
LF4 06/19/92 9935 1222 — 87.13 ND<S0 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 BCA
LF-4 09/09/92 99.35 1288 8647 - - —_ -

LF-4 12/02/92 9935 13.02 — 86.33 ND<50 ND<05 ND<G5 ND<O5 ND<0S5 BCA
LF-4 06/28/93 9935 .87 - 87.48 ND<50 ND<05 ND<G5 ND<05 ND<05 AEN
LF-4 12/07/93 9935 12.63 - 8672 ND<S0 ND<G5 MND<D5 ND<0S ND<DS  AEW
LF4 08/19/94 99.35 12.47 - B6.88 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 MCA
LF-4 03/06/95 99.35 10.16 89,19 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<O5 MCA
LF-4 12/13/95 99.35 1266 86 69 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<OB5 ND<05 MCA
10-Sepo7 PAGE 2



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPUNG
KAISER MOSSWOOD BUILDING
3505 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10229

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} (ugh {ugh {ugh {ug) (ugh)
MONITORING {Feel) (Feet} (Feet) (Feet)

LF-5 03/01/91 9753 1598 028 81.77 — —_ — - - —
LF-5 0614491 97.53 15.89 0.52 82.03 —_ - — —_ - -
LF-5 0a/13/91 97.53 16.17 1.04 82.14 —_ — - — - -
LF5 (¢} 11/11/91 97.53 17.18 0.10 80.43 - - - - - -
LF-5R 06/19/92 o98.68 - — —_ 790 100 52 9 1 BCA
LF-sR (d) 06/19/92 98.68 —_ - — 800 110 53 92 110 BCA
LF-5R 09/09/92 98.68 15,13 - 8355 - - - - - -
LF-ER 12/02/92 98.68 14.68 - 84.00 244 30 18 5.1 28 BCA
LFER (&)  t2io2e2 98.68 - - - 240 36 18 5.1 28 BCA
LF-5R 06/28/93 o868 1261 — 8607 ND<50 05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 AEN
LF5R  (d) 06/28/93 98.68 - — - ND<50 0.5 ND«05 ND<05 ND<05 AEN
LF-5R 12/07/93 9868 13.86 - 84.82 100 1 H) 3 7 AEN
LF-5R  (d) 12/07/93 98.68 - - - 100 i0 & 4 8 AEN
LF-5R 08/19/94 9668 1317 —_ 85.51 1800 45 32 43 3.8 MCA
QC1 (e) 08/19/94 98.68 -— - — ND<5C ND<05 ND<05 ND<«0S ND<05 MCA
LF-5R 03/06/95 98.68 10.52 — 88,16 ND<5¢ ND<05 ND<GS ND<0OS ND<05 MCA
QC1  {e) 03/06/95 —_ — - -— ND<50 ND<0.5 HND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0S5 MCA
LF-5R 12/13/05 98.68 13.06 - 8562 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0O5 ND<05 MCA
Qc2  {f) 0B8/19/24 - - — e ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<DS ND<05 MCA
Qc2  f) 03/06/35 — — — ND<50 ND<05 075 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MCA
Qcz2 ) 12113/95 -— - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0O5 MCA

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling (a) Casing slevations refafive to an arbitrary datum of

B Benzene 100.00 feet at the foundation of an adiacent building.

T Teluens

E Ethylbenzene L) Groundwater elevations in fest above mean sea level,

X Total xylenes

ND ot detected above reported detection limit {c) Well abandoned February 3, 1992,

— Mot analyzed/applicable/measured

ug Micrograms per liter (d) Duplicate.

BCA BC Analytical Laboratory

AEN American Environmenta! Network (e) Blind duplicate.

MT Med-Tox Associates L aboratory

MCA McCamptah Analytical, inc. n Travel blank.

F0240-229:229-4-1. WQ2 ,
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TABLE 3 - SUMMARY OF PRODUCT THICKNESS/RECOVERY DATA
KAISER MOSSWOOD BUILDING
3505 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-229

WELL ID DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT CUMULATIV
MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED PRODUCT
(feet) (gallons) REMOQVED
{gallons)
LF-& 01/04/91 -

01/11/91 0.09 0.5 0.50
o1/21/81 0.27 1.0 1.50
02/11/91 0.10 1.5 3.00
02/22/91 0.26 4.0 7.00
03/01/91 0.04 25 9.50
03/08/91 0.26 2.5 12.00
03/15/91 0.26 25 14.50
03/22/91 0.33 2.5 17.00
03/29/91 0.28 25 19.50
04/12/91 0.54 19.50
04/19/91 0.40 3.5 23.00
04/26/91 0.40 35 26.50
06/14/91 0.52 35 30.00
06/28/91 0.32 3.5 33.50
07/05/91 0.45 35 37.00
0712/91 0.38 35 40.50
07/19/91 0.24 3.5 44.00
07/26/91 0.24 3.5 47.50
08/02/91 0.21 35 51.00
08/09/21 0.25 51.00
08/16/91 0.22 3.5 54.50
08/23/91 0.16 4.0 58.50
09/06/91 0.23 4.0 62.50
09/13/91 0.26 62.50
0%/20/91 0.20 -—- 62.50
09/27/91 0.20 3.0 65.50
10M11/91 0.23 25 68.00
10/18/91 0.21 2.5 70.50
10/25/91 0.20 - 70.50
11/01/91 0.12 1.50 72.00
11/08/91 17 - 72.00
11/15/91 0.15 72.00
11/20/91 0.10 1.50 73.50
11/29/91 0.13 4.00 77.50
12/06/91 0.16 250 B0.CO
12113/ 0.22 2.00 82.00
12/20/1 0.10 1.50 83.50
12/27/91 0.13 4.00 87.50

ABBREVIATION:

Not measured

FAQ2\10-229PRODUCT.WQ2
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APPENDIX A

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY FORM AND
SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY



1. AGENCY INFORMATION

SITE CLOSURE SUMMARY

Date:
Agency Name: S.F.B.R.W.Q.C.B. Address: 2101 Webster Strest
City/State/Zip: Oakland, CA 94612 Phone: (510) 286-1255
| Responsible Suaff Person: :Kevin Graves Title:
II. SITE INFORMATION
Site Facility Name: Kaiser Mosswood Building
Site Faciliry Address: 3505 Ceklardg
RB LUSTIS Case No.: Local or LOP Case No.: Pri‘ority:
URF Filing Date: SWEEPS No.:
‘—'-‘_F'—_-—u:-—_.-.-__-— —— Pt ——— g
Responsibie Parties (include addresses and phone numbers)
Kaiser Fourgation Health Plan, Irc,
1950 Frarklin Strest
Ceklard, California 94612-2998
Tank Neo. Size in Gallons Contents Closed In Place/Removed? Date
1 4000 Gasolire Faroved 2/92
2 7000 Gaoline Famoved 2/92
II. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and Type of Release:  puying Mecharian
Site characterization complete? @ No Date Approved By QOversight Agency:
Monitoring weils installed? @No Number: 6 Proper screened inerval? @ No
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 11 | Lowest Depth: 18 Flow Direction: ASE )

Most Sensigve Current Use:
Nore

Most Sensitive Potential Use
and Probability of Use Noe

Are drinking water wells affected? Yes

Aquifer Name: galiow

Is surface water affected? Yes {No

NearesVAffected SW Name: e

Off-Sitz Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locadons): None

Repori(s) on ﬁlc@ No

Where is repon(s) filed? Alaneda County

D



TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) { Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank 2. Dispreal 2/92
Piping Agxox, 70ft Dispoeal 2/
Free Product Aaox. 2000. Disposal, 11/8%02/92.
Soil Urkrovn Urknown -—
Groundwater Unknown Lisposal -Sesport. Brviroment wp tp 12/95
Barrels —— e — _ﬁj

e e—————————

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

Soil (ppm) Water {yib) Soil {(ppm) Water ( rxh)
POLLUTANT POLLUTANT
Before | After [ Before | After Before | After | Before | After
TPH (Gas) 8 ——— 1200 ND Xylene 0.67 -—_ 1420 0.91
TPH (Diesel) ___ o _ . Ethylbenzene |g.077 — |43 ND
Benzene 0.31 _— 320 ND Oil & Grease |[— ——— -—— -—
Toluene 0.77 | -— 53 ND Heavy Metals |—- — —- -
Other Other L ]
"r=‘—"———"——'—-——-—————--—-—_"_" = _—

Comments (Depth of Remediation, ete.):

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Sch ) No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? (Yes) No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land vse? (Yes) No

Site Management Requirements;  ——

-

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes @ Number Decomnmissioned: 0 Number Retained: 4

List Enforcement Actions Taken: Nye

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: Nore




V.  TECHNICAL REPORTS, CORRESPONDENCE ETC., THAT THIS CLOSURE RECOMMENDATION
WAS BASED UPON

_Tide: _See attached refererme section, Date:
0 altfached refererce section.

VI. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

PLEASE INCLUDE/ATTACH THE FOLLOWING AS APPROPRIATE:

1) SITE MAP INDICATING TANK PIT LOCATION, MONTTORING WELL LOCATION, GROUNDWATER GRADIENT, ETC.: AND,
2 SITE COMMENTS WORTHY OF NUTKCE (E.G.. AREA OF RESIDUAL POLLUTION LEFT IN PLACE. DEED NOTICES ETC.)

=

See attached fiquoes.

‘I'h‘umm&mwimmEmR.wlummwmbﬂmmyupmo{ﬁnoﬂ'ncwuwﬁk.



Site:

SENSITIVE RECEPTORS SURVEY
Site Survey and Literature Regearch

-Stoxe.No:_ _ Meosswnqd Building
35058 Broadway

C.'Lty/State Qakland —Califorxnia

Location:

I.

II.

III.

Iv.

Provide answers to the following questions:

a.

b.

f'

Is
If

Is
1f

Is
If

Is
If

Is
If

Is
If

a public water supply well within 2500 ft?
ves, Distance (ft)

a private water supply well within 1000 ft?
yes, Distance (ft)

a subway within 1000 f£t?
yes, Distance (ft)

a pasement within 1000 f£t?
yes, Distance (ft)_50

a School within 1000 f£t?
yes, Distance (ft)

a surface body of water within 1000 ft?
yes, Distance (ft)

Describe type of local water supply:

Public
*Supplier's Name _EBMUD _

*Supplier's Source MokKulumne River
*Distance to Site _Approx. 200 mi.

Private

Aquifer Classification, if available:

X

Class I: Special Ground Waters

(y/0)
(v /0
(v

Irreplaceable Drinking Water Sources

Ecologically Vital

Class II: Current and Potential Drinking Water

Class III: Not Potential Source of Drinking Water

Describe observation wells, if any:

Signature of Preparer 6/0&4«%{ %/é Date ?Z N

Number 6
Free Product (y/D)




APPENDIX C

BORING LOGS



WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY

Sample Penetration VOO
D'opl:'\, CHRSTY BOX 4 J.(meGCAP Graphlc Description No. ot Rote Wlb“zl“:\rp
L ~ | F Log et [owift) Soil
t Z E ;-,]/_J Retnforced CONCRETE paverment.
...... . /4 / m——-
e /j SLTY SAND (SW), reddish brown, signity motst,
U 4 1/ 4 medium- to coase-grained sand, mainly subrounded, -«
Y U E T madium kxosa, some small 1 to 2dnch thick SLT (ML)
""""" ey 7 4 CHAMETER lensas, siit i mokst. -
74 174 sankve 16 4.7 /47
A4 17 caana -~
s 74 |74 5
— A4 |7 SANDY GRAVEL (GW), varlegated reddish brown, fan
....... :jj j* and blue, dry o sightly moist, fiatle, gravel k anguiar ...
" /: to subonguiar and shows weainerng.
S /: 7 s
- D k') 4.1 /41
------- j 5 Aoy GRAVELLY SILTY SAND (SW), recidish brown., sightly e
_ 1 1] molst, derse, slight odor of gasoline noficed. s
‘0 //’A jo‘ lE-.
/: L : SAND (SW), light brown, dry, friable, densa. horzontal
........ <1 L] frachues with oxidation staining opproximately 3 - & 01749
23 074 lnches apart in sampte, product observed on outside A
4 14 of augers balow 11 feet. -
- 7 4
s i ,é.. e === SILTY CLAY (CL). fight brown, moist, soma lmeguiar o
'éa'! = — reddish brown spots and some smal dark brown spots
N E Sf— BENTONITE e {former root holes), soft, slight gasoling oder. -
15 L) SEAL === l‘?_ 257128
........ | %ﬂsn - D gA——— e
M
........ PEREQRATED  wun [ = — =, 417818
PVC CASING =
20 ©.0@0-nch —p== 2
fia) bwanes samu smm—y
- - SANDY CLAY (CL). ight brown. meist, some reddish
7 ] brown staining and occasionat dark spets about
....... . - e NO3 RMC e = 1/4-inch diametar, soft, petroleum odaox, i
LONESTAR N —— ;
...... = N R
25 28
-------- - w“w CAP ETIIT 1Y - " G
s e e CLAY{CL). fgnt Drown, dry, medium hatd, no pelrcleun - % 12 25725
— = odor.
........ BOTIOM OF o -
CASING Al BOTIOM CF BORING AT 27.5 FEET.
- 20.5 FEET reee
=0 30
Wall Perrrit No. 89505 EXPLANATION
o v,
Daote wel diilled: 20 September 1989 E Clay Modified Califormia
Samplet
Date watar level .
mecsured: Sit .
ATD At Tione of Dallin
Well elevation: 98.405 feet Sand nng
Approved by: Aj_)___ s st Sohn Sturman 2o2] Gravel
- e 4o F Geoclogist: -
Figure : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-1

Project No. 1547 lao.gk |NE‘ER!CK_
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WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY

Sample Penstration  VOC: pom

i

Oapth, CHRETY BOX | .LOC‘KINGCAP Graphic Detcription Na. anvd Rate CArobiact ]
H Y o aF . : ) Log v ] . plerval (Blcwr/Th) S0l
f % E g Y J = [~ CONCREIE Pavement.
f— s L/ . - -
/j /'j CLAYEY SLTY SAND (5C) I, Ight rediish brown, mokt,
srres Ve B P moderately densa, with reddish brown mottling, no o
4 24 2nen patroleum odor,
— ﬁ 1 0] ownwverer .
A 4 mANKvG M2~ =
e e /A CasiNG - /4 4827418
5 74 |74 5
- ey 7 4 -
74 |74 o
e 74 VA .
— ~4 |74 CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC). koht recidish brown, e
7q it mokst, coarse~ to finegralned sand with anguiar
J— ; ‘// 4 CEMENT gravel to 3/4-nch dicmater (chert), danse. with dark
/-‘ /* recdish brown and brown mattiing, mederite 52 435/485
/' /' patroleum odor.
ID‘ L, - »
—_— 4 |74
/ L / e
[—— /J ey R
U C) CENTONME SILTY CLAY (L), fan. rokt, low piasticity, very siiff, ——
SEAL with mrince very fine sand. Minor orange-tust stoining.
mesey no pafroteurn odor, .-
MW2- 21 44,5 145
[annel = 314 /
15 15
= o ED SANDY SILTY CLAY (C1), fan, very mokt low plostictty,
——— PYC CASNG very stiff, sand ks very fine-gruined. No petroleun ——
O.C0-0ch odox, with biukh reen mottied stainng. (Very sity, MW2- 21 4721476
—— gots) sightly sandy) - 4118
o - N — S
20 _ _E=—= 20,
GROUND-WATER ——
- T SANDY SUTY CLAY (CU), fon, safurat tcty,
LS MG = — { & €U, ton. od, kow plasticity, MW2- A
JUor LONESTAR et ] vearty stiff, sand ks very fine-grained. No petroleun — 52 2 3148
SAND = — =  odor (clthough PID measured someitng). (Very siity,
- e Nty sandy) -
e =
e —BOTIOMCAP - -2 SANDY SILTY CLAY (CD), light fo madium graysh brown, 7~
25 _ === satumted.low pasticity, very stiff to hord. No p
it petroleum odar, sand & very fine-grained.
. @mF’MA?F L E== (Moderatety sity and sandy) o MW2e ¥ 151127
2 = &(26
— 4 FeeT - BOTIOM OF BORING AT 25 FEET. —
BOTTIOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 26.5 FEZT.
0 _ E
Wet Permit No. 89505 EXPLANATION

Date wel diled: & Novermber 1989 \
E Clay % Meodified Calitomia
_ Date watet lavel . Sampler
measured: @ Siit
- Sand B sSample retcined

Well elevation: 96.875 feet

for anctysis
Gravel

WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LTHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-2

\F Gaclogist: Julie Shamp

Approved by: %uﬁ)-—-——"' —
£.6. 4605

Fgure :

Project No. 1847

LEVINE-FRICKE
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

LITHOLOGY

LI

Samgpie Panatmtion VOC ppm
CHRSTY BOX Locking cap Graphlc Dascription N, ond Warte (Asmishard f
= i Log tenval (Bows/tt) Som
—
d * o0, %] CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL (GC) Fil, recdish brown, moist,
73 4 e = very dense, subanguiar to subrounded gravet to ——
2% 2% 112 dnchdcmeter.
;4 ;A h e
1 ZANCH
3TV 4 oam -
74 174 M\E‘;&c MW2- PID
4 |74 casnc - /4 instrument
74 17 CLAYEY SAND (50), medium grayih brown, molst, very 3. matfunctioning
j' f, danse, sand k fine-gralned. subanguiar with minor . i
b I
1 /_: | %ND omount of medium-grained. s waiicbegmn
21 j CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND (SC-GC), mediun greenkh
21 1] brown. makst, moderately dense, send s medium- MWG-
1 ] gralned, subongular with some coarse and mnor g 2/8
1 0] fine subanguicr. o
Cx I NTONITE =
P — O SANDY SILTY GLAY (GL), medium biuish green, most,
LS torw prasticity, sttt to very stiff, sand ks fine- to very —
et fire-grained. WMW3-
L w— 312
L 24NCH -
CLAMETER v wares
PERFORATED e — —
vecAsnG _ ————1 I8
©.020-nch I =={  SLIY CLAY (CL). loh and greenish fon, mokt to very MW
tats) S===1  moist, low plasticty, stift fo very sfiff. — &%
. GROUNG-WATER === —
LEVEL =]
= NG RMC : Snm— .
LONESTAR ™ SILTY CLAY (CL) with miner amount of sand, tan with AW
SAND _E===1 omangenust and soma green mottiing, moist to very 22, 5/20
— mokst, low phasticity, very stiff, sand k sucanguiar.
l————— fine-grained. -
= BOTTOM CAP e --:_-'-—:::: reena
""" - — = HUTY CLAY (CLwith froce sond, butf, ot to very MW3-
H T — mokt, low to 'rnoderate phesticity, very stiff, sand s - 0/24
7ol geNTONTE o very fine-grained. 25
e PELLETS — —_
() JREp——
3 BOTTIOM OF wrenn FLTY CLAY (CLYwith trace sand, buff, moist to very [,
) CASING AT moist, low to moderate plasticity, very stiff. sand is MW
&) 22 FEET - == fine- to very fine-grained, 3197
- BOTTOM OF BORNG AT 25 FEET. -
) BOTIOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 27.5 FEET.
. 2
Wei Penmit No. 89505 EXPLANATICON
s ON 198%
Date wet drilled: overmber 198 E Clay § ified Califora
Date water level Sarmpler
measured: Silt
B Somole retaned
. Wall elevation: 95.980 teat Sand for amalysis
Approved by:é& e dos L Gealogist Julle Sharp Gravel
Figure - WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-3

Project No. 1547
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

peTeTy

.........

CHRISTY BOX

Approved by:

LITHOLOGY
Sample Paratration
‘LOC.KNGCAP Graphle Descriptton No.oF:'\d en;cio
EH Log rierva Bowyfty 10
SANDY SILTY CLAY (CL), yelow-brown, stift, damp,
/] e fm— == moderate plasticity, race amount of gravels —
&4 ——- (<10%).
L A= 10iNCH e = —
v, DALMETER o — —
s '] BOREHOLE .. R~ -
' A = —
] CLAYEY SILTY SAND (SM). yelicw mottied orange cnd'
# ] tod with black orgaric sirecks, moderctety dense. 2
f /] damp, fraciures infllied with black onganics (horzon-
# s tal and vertical, medium-grained sand, toce — KX
,/ amount of gravel.
]
L 24NCH
1 DIMETER o
/1 BLANK PVC
Y A CcASNG s
/] 10
1 A i —_—
A CLAY (CL), tan-gray with black organk: strecks-vert
L A oal. medlum stiff, damp, moderata plasticity, — 3
" /1
s A Grades Into e
s A CLAYEY SAND (SC), tarryelkow-brown, loose. damp,
L A e fine-grained send. minor amaunt of black organics, =™
4 CEMENT
v A4 GROUT - -
_li
— ll- 15
|, 1/44NCH —
BENTOMITE
PELLETS e
SLTY CLAY (CL). fan with block orgenics, ne pattem. 29,
= —— of orhentation of organics. madum stiff, damp. kow
- 24NCH e plasticity. i 9
HAMETER -
PERFORATED —
PVC CASNG T — - -
(205100 = -
——— 28
- m‘ J tmgny e Amem mm— e i
MCNTEREY ]
SAND PACK e
g
== 7  saNDYCLAY (CL. tan, medium siff, wet, low 0
plesticity, poary sored. ﬂ -
—— Same az at 20 feet above. e
2INCH =4 ginch hollow stem augen. 35
THREADED -—= .I 14
EOTIOMCAP | | BOTIOM OF BORING AT3SFEET. .
BOTIOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 35,8 FEET.
8OTICOM OF EXPLANATION
CASNG AT _ N _  Gtound-water leved
38 FEaT Well Pemmit No. 90117 Clay encountered while anlling
Date well drlled: 10 Aprit 1990 St m Split Spoon Sampier
;4D ios. Sand
Hommer waight s Semple etained for
LF Geologist,  Don Bradshaw Gravael chemical analysis

Figure

. WELL CONSTRUCTION AND UTHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-4

Project No. 1547
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APPENDIX B

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



FORMER UNDERGHOUND
TANK LOGA'HON& :








